

No. 12-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN

Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

HELEN L. GILBERT

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Proposition 8 violates equal protection	9
A. Classifications based on sexual orientation should be subject to heightened scrutiny	12
B. Proposition 8 fails heightened scrutiny	16
1. The interests asserted by petitioners in defense of Proposition 8 fail heightened scrutiny	18
a. Responsible procreation and child-rearing	18
b. Proceeding with caution	25
c. Democratic self-governance	26
2. The remaining, actual purposes of Proposition 8 also fail heightened scrutiny	28
a. Traditional definition of marriage	28
b. Protecting children from being taught about same-sex marriage	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Baker v. Nelson:

409 U.S. 810 (1972)	7, 13
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	13
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	14
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	32
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	29, 31
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	2, 11, 12, 27
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	14
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	14
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	19, 23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	29
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	26, 27
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	29
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	20
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 447 (Conn. 2008)	30
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 15, 19, 27
<i>Marriage Cases, In re</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 12-13 (filed June 29, 2012), 12-15 (filed July 3, 2012), and 12-97 (filed July 20, 2012)	22
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	13
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	14
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	28
<i>Professional Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t v. Kempton</i> , 155 P.3d 226 (Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	24
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	3, 4, 11, 17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ...	9, 12, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.), cert. granted, 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012)	14, 15, 21
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	30
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	27
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	8, 25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	28

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	5
Amend. XIV	4
Due Process Clause	4, 5
Equal Protection Clause	4, 11, 28, 30, 31

VI

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 (West 2013 Supp.)	3
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, § 3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1 U.S.C. 7)	2
Cal. Educ. Code:	
§ 51500 (West 2013 Supp.)	32
§ 51933 (West 2006)	32
Cal. Elec. Code:	
§ 342 (West 2013 Supp.)	2
§ 9065(d) (West 2003).....	17
Cal. Fam. Code (West 2013 Supp.):	
§ 297.5(a).....	3, 10
§ 297.5(d)	22
§ 400(a).....	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13 (2012 Supp.):	
§ 212	11
§ 214	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 572B-9 (LexisNexis 2012 Supp.)	11
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 75/20 (West 2012 Supp.)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 122A.200 (LexisNexis 2010).....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 2012 Supp.):	
§ 37:1-31	11
§ 37:1-32.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.340 (2011).....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws (LexisNexis 2012 Supp.):	
§ 15-3.1-6.....	11
§ 15-3.1-7.....	11

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, or Transgender Parents Policy Statement</i> , 2009, http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/policy_statements/gay_lesbian_transgender_and_bisexual_parents_policy_statement	21
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , Feb. 2002, http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;109/2/339	21
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>AMA Policies on GLBT Issues</i> , http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/member-groups-sections/glb-t-advisory-committee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.shtml (last visited Feb. 27, 2013).....	22
Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parents, & Children</i> , July 2004, http://www.apa.org/about/governance/council/policy/parenting.aspx	21
Timothy J. Biblarz & Judith Stacey, <i>How Does the Gender of Parents Matter?</i> , 72 <i>J. Marriage & Family</i> (2010).....	21
Child Welfare League of Am., <i>Position Statement on Parenting of Children by Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , http://www.cwla.org/programs/culture/glb-tqposition.htm (last visited Feb. 27, 2013)	22
Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General of the United States, to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011).....	1
ProtectMarriage.com, <i>Ballot Arguments in Favor of Prop 8</i> , http://protectmarriage.com/ballot-arguments-in-favor-of-prop-8-2008	3
